
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 1 June 2020 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel) 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 36955346 #     
PIN: 8489 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Hassan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Clone Zone, 36-38 
Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 20 

5.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Committee is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 

6.   Application for a Street Trading Consent - Caribbean 
Lifestyle Takeaway, Inkerman Street, Harpurhey 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

21 - 90 

7.   Application for a Street Trading Consent - Daylicious, 
Sharston Industrial Estate 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

91 - 140 



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 20 May 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report To: Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 1 June 2020 
 
Subject: Clone Zone Ltd, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA - (App 

ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 245994) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Name: 

 
Matthew Callaghan 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4965 
E-mail: p
[...]


	Agenda
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Clone Zone, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA
	Appendix 1- Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 1- Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Location plan and photo -- PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Licence - DO NOT PUBLISH

	6 Application for a Street Trading Consent - Caribbean Lifestyle Takeaway, Inkerman Street, Harpurhey
	7 Application for a Street Trading Consent - Daylicious, Sharston Industrial Estate





Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 1 June 2020 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 1 June 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Hassan 
 
LACHP/20/56.    Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Clone Zone, 36-38 

     Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA  
 
The Hearing Panel noted there were no objections to the application for renewal and 
neither the mandatory nor the discretionary grounds for refusal were made out.  
 
The Hearing Panel was satisfied after considering the application that they could 
grant the renewal. In making their decision they considered their Sex Establishment 
Policy Document. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the renewal. 
 
LACHP/20/57.    Exclusion of the Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
LACHP/20/58.    Application for a Street Trading Consent - Caribbean  

     Lifestyle Takeaway, Inkerman Street, Harpurhey  
 
The Hearing Panel considered the content of the application along with the written 
and oral representations of the applicant and objectors. 
 
In particular the Hearing Panel noted that this was a small public car park which is 
close to two schools and is heavily utilised at certain times of day. The Hearing 
Panel therefore considered that the presence of the applicant’s catering unit would 
cause added congestion in the area with more vehicles trying to access the area and 
reduced space in the car park. The Hearing Panel considered that this would also 
cause a safety risk to customers queueing at busy times.  Concern was also raised 
that school children trying to access the business would have to cross a very busy 
road which created a further safety risk and noted the proximity of the proposed unit 
with two major road junctions. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 1 June 2020 

When questioned by the Hearing Panel it transpired that the applicant had not 
properly considered a waste management plan and it was felt that this would also 
have a negative impact on the location. 
Overall, the Hearing Panel did not consider this to be an appropriate location for a 
street trading consent to be granted for the business. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse the application for street trading consent. 
 
LACHP/20/59.    Application for a Street Trading Consent - Daylicious,  

     Sharston Industrial Estate  
 
The Hearing Panel considered the content of the application along with the written 
and oral representations of the applicant and the objector. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that Shentonfield Road is a busy road in an industrial area 
which has caused some problems for some businesses struggling to access their 
sites in large vehicles.  
 
The Hearing Panel noted however that the applicant had traded in the area for over a 
year without any complaints in relation to his business. The Hearing Panel further 
noted that the applicant had himself moved the business to a quieter location on 
Shentonfield Road and the applicant explained that he had moved to this area as the 
businesses in that location did not require large vehicle access and his vehicle was 
not causing an obstruction. The objector informed the Hearing Panel that he was 
satisfied if the business remained on this part of Shentonfield road. 
 
The Hearing Panel therefore considered it fit to grant a street trading consent for this 
specific location on Shentonfield road. 
 
Decision 
 

To grant the renewal for street trading consent for the area on Shentonfield Road, 

east of the junction of Shentonfield Road and Carsfield Road . 

 
 
 


